GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1323
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 27, 2017
LAND POOLING SCHEME IN STATES
No 1323: SHRI PARVEZ HASHMI:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the steps being taken by the Central Government on the proposal of land pooling scheme proposed by Delhi Government;

(b) whether any plan has been formulated for this project by DDA and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of States where this scheme has been proposed besides the above?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(@) & (b) No such scheme has been proposed by the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi. However, Land Pooling Policy in Delhi was notified vide Notification S.O. No. 2687(E) dated 05.09.2013 as Chapter 19 titled “Land Policy” in the Master Plan for Delhi, 2021.

(c) As land pooling in States falls under the purview of the respective State Governments, no such scheme has been proposed by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs.
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